

No. 25-112

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OKELLO T. CHATRIE,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF JAMES W. HARPER AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

---

JAMES W. HARPER  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE  
1789 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 862-5800  
jim.harper@gmail.com

March 9, 2026

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

120974



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE TEXT OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT SHOULD GUIDE THE COURT IN THIS CASE.....	2
A. Textualism Situates the Courts Where They Belong in Our Democratic Republic.....	2
B. Textualism Protects the Legitimacy of the Courts .....	4
C. Textualism Applied in This Case Can Spur Systemic Improvement in Fourth Amendment Law .....	6
D. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Considerations Cut Against the <i>Katz</i> Test.....	7

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT CAN BE ADMINISTERED AS A LAW .....	9
A. The Court Should Interpret Each of the Fourth Amendment’s Terms.....	9
B. Was There a Search? .....	11
1. Searching is an Activity .....	11
2. Evidence of Searching’s “Purpose of Finding Something” .....	12
3. Searches of Communications and Data .....	13
4. Searches of Exposed Things .....	14
C. Was There a Seizure? .....	16
D. Was the Seizure or Search of a Thing the Fourth Amendment Protects? .....	21
E. Was the Searched or Seized Item the Complainant’s? .....	23
F. Was the seizure or search reasonable?...	24
III. TEXTUALISM CAN BE USED IN THIS CASE.....	26

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. Was There a Search? .....	26
B. Was There a Seizure? .....	27
C. Was any Search or Seizure of “Persons, Houses, Papers, [or] Effects”? .....	27
D. Was the Searched or Seized Item the Complainant’s? .....	27
E. Were the Search and Seizure Reasonable? .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2nd Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	17
<i>Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Department</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	15
<i>Board of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	29
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 395 (2018).....	23, 24
<i>Cahoon v. Shelton</i> , 647 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	22
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 Howell’s St Trials 1029 (CP 1765) .....	17, 18
<i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878).....	13
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013).....	31

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	7
<i>Harper v. Werfel</i> , 118 F.4th 100 (1st Cir. 2024) .....	28, 29
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	19
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	3-12, 16, 22, 24-27, 33
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	9, 11-15, 17
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	18, 19
<i>Mancusi v. DeForte</i> , 392 U.S. 364 (1968).....	23
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2079 (2009) .....	7, 8
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	13, 14, 20, 25
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	19, 22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	5
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1289 (2011) .....	33
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992) .....	17
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	10
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983) .....	15
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	6, 25
<i>United States v. Chatrie</i> , 107 F.4th 319 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	8
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) .....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951) .....	23
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) .....	17, 19, 29

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	9
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 274 U.S. 559 (1927).....	15
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974) .....	24
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	19
<i>United States v. Seljan</i> , 547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1368 (2009) .....	21
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 110 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	27
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	6, 22, 27
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV . . .	1-4, 6, 7, 9-11, 13, 16, 19, 21-26, 38, 30, 33

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
Jane R. Bambauer, <i>Filtered Dragnets and the Anti-Authoritarian Fourth Amendment</i> , 97 S. Cal. L. Rev. 571 (2024) .....	32
William Baude & James Stern, <i>The Positive Law Model of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1821 (2016) .....	25
DAVID BAWDEN AND LYN ROBINSON, INTRODUCTION TO INFORMATION SCIENCE 232 (2nd ed. 2022) .....	11
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries 2</i> .....	18
Dave Bridge and Curt Nichols, <i>Congressional Attacks on the Supreme Court: A Mechanism to Maintain, Build, and Consolidate</i> , 41 Law & Social Inquiry 100 (Winter 2016) <a href="https://perma.cc/8XK9-5LCJ">https://perma.cc/8XK9-5LCJ</a> .....	4, 5
Brief for Respondent, <i>United States v. Jones</i> , No. 10-1259 (U.S. Sept. 26, 2011) .....	29, 30
Brief of X Corp. as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner at 3-5, <i>Chatrie v. United States</i> , No. 25-112 (U.S. Aug. 29, 2025) .....	3

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Common Law Privacy and Consumer Protection Act, H.B. 1436, 2026 Sess. (New Hampshire) . . . . .	31
District court memorandum opinion, <i>United States v. Chatrue</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 901 (E.D. Va. 2022) . . . . .	26, 28, 31, 32
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016) . . .	24, 25
<i>En banc</i> Opinion Panel, <i>United States v. Chatrue</i> , 107 F.4th 319 4th Cir. 2024), vacated by the grant of rehearing en banc, 4th Cir. Loc. R. 40(e) . . . . .	26, 27, 28
Cyrus Farivar & Thomas Brewster, <i>Google Just Killed Warrants That Give Police Access to Location Data</i> , Forbes (Dec. 14, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/GCP9-QPBG">https://perma.cc/GCP9-QPBG</a> . . . . .	32
Andrew Guthrie Ferguson, <i>Personal Curtilage: Fourth Amendment Security in Public</i> , 55 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1283 (2014) . . . . .	22
Andrew Guthrie Ferguson, <i>The Internet of Things and the Fourth Amendment of Effects</i> , 104 Cal. L. Rev. 805 (2016) . . . . .	21, 22
Natalya Godbold, “Beyond Information Seeking: Towards a General Model of Information Behaviour,” <i>Information Research</i> , Vol. 11 No. 4 (July 2006) <a href="https://perma.cc/YB9F-JRZ3">https://perma.cc/YB9F-JRZ3</a> . . . . .	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Jim Harper, <i>Administering the Fourth Amendment in the Information Age</i> , National Constitution Center, A Twenty-First Century Framework for Digital Privacy white paper series (May 2017). <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4692954">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4692954</a> . . . . .	9
Jim Harper, “Escaping Fourth Amendment Doctrine After <i>Jones</i> : Physics, Law, and Privacy,” 9 <i>Cato S. Ct. L. Rev.</i> 219 (2011-2012) . . . .	21
Jim Harper, <i>How the Founders Addressed Facial Recognition Technology</i> , AEI blog (Mar. 18, 2025) <a href="https://tinyurl.com/s7tk6s5k">https://tinyurl.com/s7tk6s5k</a> . . . . .	16
Jim Harper, <i>Personal Information is Property</i> , 73 <i>Kan. L. Rev.</i> 113 (2024). . . . .	20, 30
Tony Honoré, <i>Oxford Essays on Jurisprudence</i> 104-147 (A.G. Guest ed., 1961), <i>republished in</i> Tony Honoré, <i>Making Law Bind: Essays Legal and Philosophical</i> 161 (1987) . . . . .	18
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Searches and Seizures in a Digital World</i> , 119 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 531 . . . . .	6, 14
Orin S. Kerr, <i>The Curious History of Fourth Amendment Seizures</i> , 1 <i>Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> 67 (2012) . . .	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Scott R. Peppet, <i>Regulating the Internet of Things: First Steps Toward Managing Discrimination, Privacy, Security, and Consent</i> , 93 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 85 (2014) . . . . .	20
Remington Compiled Stat., § 2656-18 (1922) . . . . .	25
Laurent Sacharoff, <i>Constitutional Trespass</i> , 81 <i>Tenn. L. Rev.</i> 877 (2014) . . . . .	18
Antonin Scalia, <i>Originalism: The Lesser Evil</i> , 57 <i>Cincinnati L. Rev.</i> 849 (1989) . . . . .	3
Mark Taticchi, <i>Note: Redefining Possessory Interests: Perfect Copies of Information as Fourth Amendment Seizures</i> , 78 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 476 (2010) . . . . .	20
N. Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> 66 (1828) (reprint 6th ed. 1989) . . . . .	11
N. WEBSTER, <i>AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE</i> (1828) <a href="https://perma.cc/CHR9-2FML">https://perma.cc/CHR9-2FML</a> . . . . .	23
KEITH E. WHITTINGTON, <i>CONSTITUTIONAL INTERPRETATION: TEXTUAL MEANING, ORIGINAL INTENT, AND JUDICIAL REVIEW</i> 156 (1999) . . . . .	4
T.D. WILSON, <i>EXPLORING INFORMATION BEHAVIOUR: AN INTRODUCTION</i> 44-48 (“Modeling the Information Search”) <a href="https://perma.cc/BY3S-HFZL">https://perma.cc/BY3S-HFZL</a> . . . . .	11, 12
